HOUSE BILL NO. 391

INTRODUCED BY HEMSTAD, PISTORIA

IN THE HOUSE

—— —— ——	- - -	
January 24, 1979	Introduced and referred to Committee on Local Government.	
February 20, 1979	Committee recommend bill do pass. Report adopted.	
February 21, 1979	Second reading, do pass as amended.	
February 21, 1979	Correctly engrossed.	
February 22, 1979	Third reading, passed. Transmitted to second house.	
IN THE SENATE		
February 22, 1979	Introduced and referred to Committee on Local Government.	
March 5, 1979	Committee recommend bill be concurred in. Report adopted.	
March 7, 1979	Second reading, concurred in.	
March 9, 1979	Third reading, concurred in.	
IN THE HO	USE	
March 10, 1979	Returned from second house. Concurred in. Sent to enrolling.	

Reported correctly enrolled.

1	House BILL NO. 391
2	INTRODUCED BY Land Partie

4 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO HODIFY THE
5 QUALIFICATIONS OF CERTAIN MEMBERS OF A CITY-COUNTY PLANNING
6 BOARD: AMENDING SECTION 76-1-201. MCA."

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20 21

3

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Section 76-1-201. MCA, is amended to read:

"76-1-201. Membership of city-county planning board.

A city-county planning board shall consist of not less than nine members to be appointed as follows:

- two official members who reside outside the-city timits within the jurisdictional area of the city-county planning hoard to be appointed by the board of county commissioners, who may in the discretion of the board of county commissioners be employed by or hold public office in the county;
- (2) two official members to be appointed by the city council, who may in the discretion of the city council be employed by or hold public office in the city;
- 22 (3) two citizen members to be appointed by the mayor 23 of the city;
- 24 (4) two citizen members to be appointed by the board 25 of county commissioners;

1 (5) the ninth member to be selected by the eight
2 officers and citizen members hereinabove provided for with
3 the consent and approval of the board of county
4 commissioners and the city council.**

-End-

HB 39/ INTRODUCED BILL 46th Legislature HB 0391/02

1	HOUSE BILL NO. 391
2	INTRODUCED BY HEMSTAD, PISTORIA
3	
4	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO MODIFY THE
5	QUALIFICATIONS OF CERTAIN MEMBERS OF A CITY-COUNTY PLANNING
6	BOARD; AMENDING SECTION 76-1-201, MCA.M
7	
8	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
9	Section 1. Section 76-1-201, MCA, is amended to read:
10	#76-1-201. Membership of city-county planning board.
11	A city-county planning board shall consist of not less than
12	nine members to be appointed as follows:
13	(1) two official members who reside outside-the-city
14	++m+ts Quisipe IHE CITY LIMITS BUT within the jurisdictional
15	area of the city-county planning board to be appointed by
16	the board of county commissioners, who may in the discretion
17	of the board of county commissioners be employed by or hold
18	public office in the county;
19	(2) two official members WHO RESIDE WITHIN THE CITY
20	LIMIIS to be appointed by the city council, who may in the
21	discretion of the city council be employed by or hold public
22	office in the city:
23	(3) two citizen members WHO RESIDE WITHIN THE CITY

LIMITS to be appointed by the mayor of the city;

(4) two citizen members WHO RESIDE WITHIN THE

24

25

1 JURISDICTIONAL AREA OF THE CITY-COUNTY PLANNING BOARD to be

appointed by the board of county commissioners;

HB 0391/02

- 3 (5) the ninth member to be selected by the eight 4 officers and citizen members hereinabove provided for with 5 the consent and approval of the board of county
- 6 commissioners and the city council."

2

-End-

-2- HB 391

1	HOUSE BILL NO. 391
?	INTRODUCED BY HEMSTAD. PISTORIA

3

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO MODIFY THE QUALIFICATIONS OF CERTAIN MEMBERS OF A CITY-COUNTY PLANNING BOARD; AMENDING SECTION 76-1-201, MCA."

7 6

13

14

15 16

17 18 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Section 76-1-201. MCA, is amended to read:

"76-1-201. Membership of city-county planning board.

A city-county planning board shall consist of not less than
nine members to be appointed as follows:

- the board of county commissioners be employed by or hold public office in the county;
- 19 {2} two official members <u>WHO_RESIDE_WITHIN_IHE_CITY</u>
 20 <u>LIMITS</u> to be appointed by the city council, who may in the
 21 discretion of the city council be employed by or hold public
 22 office in the city:
- 23 (3) two citizen members <u>WHQ_RESIDE_WITHIN_IME_CITY</u>
 24 LIMITS to be appointed by the mayor of the city;
- 25 (4) two citizen members <u>WHO_RESIDE_WIIHIN_IHE</u>

1 JURISDICIIONAL AREA DE THE CITY-COUNTY PLANNING BOARD to be

- 2 appointed by the board of county commissioners;
- 3 (5) the ninth member to be selected by the eight
- 4 officers and citizen members hereinabove provided for with
- 5 the consent and approval of the board of county
- 6 commissioners and the city council.

-End-